9/26/2020
Report of the apportionment subcommittee of Baltimore Yearly Meeting’s Stewardship and
Finance Committee for proposed 2021 apportionment

The chart of proposed apportionments for 2021 is attached

The Apportionment Subcommittee of Stewardship and Finance reviewed the apportionment
guestionnaires submitted by Monthly Meetings. In addition, a liaison from the Stewardship and
Finance Committee made an effort to contact every Monthly Meeting to review the Meetings’
current financial position and their expectations for their ability to meet their proposed
apportionment. Almost all of the Monthly Meetings reported they expected to be able to pay
their 2021 apportionment. The committee was gratified to hear the commitment of monthly
meetings to support BYM in these difficult times.

BYM expects to receive apportionment from 41 Monthly Meetings, some of which have a
worship group. Apportionment questionnaires were returned from 31 of those Meetings; their
apportionment was set at 25% of their reported contributions, rounded to the nearest $10 unless
they asked for adjustments due to special circumstances. For Meetings that did not report their
contributions, an expected apportionment was set by inspecting their previous year’s
apportionments.

Submitted by S&F apportionment subcommittee
Howard Zuses
Terence McCormally



Adelphi and Takoma Park
Alexandria

Annapolis

Baltimore - Stony Run
Bethesda

Blacksburg
Buckcannon

Carlisle

Charlotteville

Deer Creek

Dunnings Creek

Floyd

Frederick

Friends Meeting of Washington

Gettysburg

Goose Creek
Gunpowder

Herndon and Fauquier
Homewood

Hopewell Centre
Langley Hill

Little Britain

Little Falls

Mattaponi

Maury River

Menallen

Midlothian
Monongalia
Nottingham

Patapsco

Patuxent

Pipe Creek

Richmond
Roanoke and Lynchburg
Sandy Spring
Shepherdstown

State College

Valley and Augusta
Warrington

West Branch
Williamsburg and Norfolk
York

Total

2021 Apportionment

2018 2019
34066 33136
10207 11114
14124 14576
69497 69565
27025 34519
4369 9268
5953 5499
13518 16493
5670 5279
2746 2267
1082 1442
8472 7011
65877 66685
658 579
15092 15194
14866 14471
11755 14586
19357 19499
7243 5959
34772 32504
448 520
5450 4823

547 495

3959 4069

2511 2412

2600 4135

1836 1734

2684 3121

3413 3804

4818 5004

1416 1202
16580 19084

6656 6861
51562 51684

3125 3139

5109 4941

3724 4448

1592 1634

5123 4722

1302 2389

4191 4489

494995 514356

2020

34484
8149
14889
75815
29967
2900

5553
17227
5374
3140
1091
7791
67000
700
13869
15117
12671
22654
6472
33207
300
3376
500
3929
2436
1680
1504
3106
5033
4842
1214
18700
6927
51700
2743
2239
4491
1493
1000
1035
5611

501929

Proposed
for 2021

34030
7950
14370
70340
37390
10060
175
5500
16980
5400
3150
1370
7800
67000
440
16850
15320
15000
22020
6870
32390
380
5800
500
3980
1830
1680
1640
3410
5500
5440
1350
19500
6660
54000
3240
2250
4460
1260
1000
1050
3950

519285



