9/26/2020

Report of the apportionment subcommittee of Baltimore Yearly Meeting's Stewardship and Finance Committee for proposed 2021 apportionment

The chart of proposed apportionments for 2021 is attached

The Apportionment Subcommittee of Stewardship and Finance reviewed the apportionment questionnaires submitted by Monthly Meetings. In addition, a liaison from the Stewardship and Finance Committee made an effort to contact every Monthly Meeting to review the Meetings' current financial position and their expectations for their ability to meet their proposed apportionment. Almost all of the Monthly Meetings reported they expected to be able to pay their 2021 apportionment. The committee was gratified to hear the commitment of monthly meetings to support BYM in these difficult times.

BYM expects to receive apportionment from 41 Monthly Meetings, some of which have a worship group. Apportionment questionnaires were returned from 31 of those Meetings; their apportionment was set at 25% of their reported contributions, rounded to the nearest \$10 unless they asked for adjustments due to special circumstances. For Meetings that did not report their contributions, an expected apportionment was set by inspecting their previous year's apportionments.

Submitted by S&F apportionment subcommittee Howard Zuses Terence McCormally

2021 Apportionment

	2021 Apportionment			Duamanad
	2010	2040	2020	Proposed
	2018	2019	2020	for 2021
Adalahi and Taliana Bank	24066	22426	24404	24020
Adelphi and Takoma Park	34066	33136	34484	34030
Alexandria	10207	11114	8149	7950
Annapolis	14124	14576	14889	14370
Baltimore - Stony Run	69497	69565	75815	70340
Bethesda	27025	34519	29967	37390
Blacksburg	4369	9268	2900	10060
Buckcannon				175
Carlisle	5953	5499	5553	5500
Charlotteville	13518	16493	17227	16980
Deer Creek	5670	5279	5374	5400
Dunnings Creek	2746	2267	3140	3150
Floyd	1082	1442	1091	1370
Frederick	8472	7011	7791	7800
Friends Meeting of Washington	65877	66685	67000	67000
Gettysburg	658	579	700	440
Goose Creek	15092	15194	13869	16850
Gunpowder	14866	14471	15117	15320
Herndon and Fauquier	11755	14586	12671	15000
Homewood	19357	19499	22654	22020
Hopewell Centre	7243	5959	6472	6870
Langley Hill	34772	32504	33207	32390
Little Britain	34772 448	5204	300	380
Little Falls	5450	4823	3376	5800
Mattaponi	547	495	500	500
Maury River	3959	4069	3929	3980
Menallen	2511	2412	2436	1830
Midlothian	2600	4135	1680	1680
Monongalia	1836	1734	1504	1640
Nottingham	2684	3121	3106	3410
Patapsco	3413	3804	5033	5500
Patuxent	4818	5004	4842	5440
Pipe Creek	1416	1202	1214	1350
Richmond	16580	19084	18700	19500
Roanoke and Lynchburg	6656	6861	6927	6660
Sandy Spring	51562	51684	51700	54000
Shepherdstown	3125	3139	2743	3240
State College	5109	4941	2239	2250
Valley and Augusta	3724	4448	4491	4460
Warrington	1592	1634	1493	1260
West Branch	5123	4722	1000	1000
Williamsburg and Norfolk	1302	2389	1035	1050
York	4191	4489	5611	3950
IOIN	7131	7403	2011	3930
Total	494995	514356	501929	519285